liabilities of the reporting period are as follows:

					   Denominated in
				   USD	 Others	 Total
Group			   RM	 RM	 RM
2018
Trade receivables		  4,169,210	 39,901	 4,209,111
Other receivables	 	 42,148	 –	 42,148
Deposits, bank and cash balances		  545,390	 20,687	 566,077
Trade payables	 	 	 (303,516)	 –	 (303,516)
Other payables	 	 	 (316,298)	 –	 (316,298)

				   4,136,934	 60,588	 4,197,522

2017
Trade receivables	 	 4,918,655	 –	 4,918,655
Deposits, bank and cash balances		  1,080,227	 27,166	 1,107,393
Trade payables	 	 	 (33,191)	 –	 (33,191)
Other payables	 	 	 (301,301)	 –	 (301,301)

				   5,664,390	 27,166	 5,691,556

Corporate
Overview

Financial
& Others

Governance &
Sustainability

Management
Overview

130SWS CAPITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

29.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD and others exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held
constant.

			   2018	 2017
			   Effect on	 Effect on
		  Change in	 profit	 profit
Group	 currency rate	 before tax	 before tax
		  RM	 RM	 RM

USD		 Strengthened 5%(2017: 5%)	 206,847	 283,220
		  Weakened 5% (2017: 5%)	 (206,847)	 (283,220)
Others	 Strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)	 3,029	 1,358
		  Weakened 5% (2017: 5%)	 (3,029)	 (1,358)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s
and the Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to
changes in interest rates.

	 The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed financial institutions by
placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than
cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long term deposits.